

No. 18-1059

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

BRIDGET ANNE KELLY,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

MICHAEL D. CRITCHLEY  
CRITCHLEY, KINUM  
& DENOIA, LLC  
75 Livingston Avenue  
Roseland, NJ 07068

YAAKOV M. ROTH  
*Counsel of Record*  
MICHAEL A. CARVIN  
ANTHONY J. DICK  
ANDREW J. M. BENTZ  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 879-3939  
yroth@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | <b>Page</b> |
|--|-------------|
| QUESTION PRESENTED.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....  | iv          |
| INTRODUCTION.....  | 1           |
| OPINIONS BELOW .....   | 6           |
| JURISDICTION .....   | 6           |
| PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....  | 6           |
| STATEMENT .....  | 6           |
| A. The Port Authority and Its<br>Governance.....   | 7           |
| B. The George Washington Bridge .....  | 8           |
| C. The Lane Realignment .....  | 9           |
| D. The Indictment and Trial .....  | 11          |
| E. The Third Circuit’s Decision.....   | 14          |
| ARGUMENT .....   | 16          |
| I. THE GOVERNMENT’S SWEEPING<br>CONCEPTION OF “PROPERTY FRAUD”<br>IS DANGEROUSLY WRONG ..... | 18          |
| A. The Government’s Theory<br>Criminalizes Politics and Chills<br>Public Service.....        | 19          |
| B. The Government’s Theory End-Runs<br>the Honest-Services Doctrine .....                    | 29          |

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| C. The Government’s Theory Is Anathema to Every Canon of Construction.....  | 34          |
| II. REALIGNING THE LANES DID NOT DEPRIVE THE PORT AUTHORITY OF PROPERTY, REGARDLESS OF THE DEFENDANTS’ SUBJECTIVE MOTIVES ..... | 35          |
| A. Depriving a State of Regulatory Control Is Not Property Fraud.....   | 37          |
| B. An Official Does Not Defraud the State by Misusing Property He Controls .....  | 44          |
| C. An Official Does Not Commit Fraud by Lying about His Subjective Motives .....  | 49          |
| CONCLUSION .....  | 53          |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <b>CASES</b>  |                |
| <i>Carpenter v. United States</i> ,<br>484 U.S. 19 (1987) .....   | 45, 53         |
| <i>Casa De Maryland v. U.S. Dep't of<br/>Homeland Sec.</i> ,<br>284 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2018) ..... | 23             |
| <i>City of Columbia v. Omni Outdoor<br/>Advertising, Inc.</i> ,<br>499 U.S. 365 (1991) .....            | 22             |
| <i>Cleveland v. United States</i> ,<br>531 U.S. 12 (2000) .....   | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> ,<br>523 U.S. 574 (1998) .....  | 21             |
| <i>Dep't of Commerce v. New York</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019) .....                                  | 1, 23          |
| <i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> ,<br>265 U.S. 182 (1924) .....                                    | 39             |
| <i>Marsh v. Alabama</i> ,<br>326 U.S. 501 (1946) .....  | 38             |
| <i>McCormick v. United States</i> ,<br>500 U.S. 257 (1991) .....  | 20, 29         |
| <i>McDonnell v. United States</i> ,<br>136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016) .....                                     | 29, 34         |
| <i>McNally v. United States</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 350 (1987) .....  | <i>passim</i>  |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Neder v. United States</i> ,<br>527 U.S. 1 (1999).....   | 44             |
| <i>Nieves v. Bartlett</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 1715 (2019).....  | 21, 22         |
| <i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> ,<br>544 U.S. 349 (2005).....   | 41, 43         |
| <i>Proprietors of Charles River Bridge v.</i><br><i>Proprietors of Warren Bridge</i> ,<br>36 U.S. (11 Pet.) 420 (1837)..... | 38             |
| <i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> ,<br>139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....   | 20             |
| <i>Skilling v. United States</i> ,<br>561 U.S. 358 (2010).....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Sorich v. United States</i> ,<br>555 U.S. 1204 (2009).....   | 16             |
| <i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> ,<br>138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....   | 23             |
| <i>United States v. Baldinger</i> ,<br>838 F.2d 176 (6th Cir. 1988).....  | 41             |
| <i>United States v. Baldrige</i> ,<br>559 F.3d 1126 (10th Cir. 2009).....   | 46             |
| <i>United States v. Blagojevich</i> ,<br>794 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015).....  | 20, 52, 53     |
| <i>United States v. Boyland</i> ,<br>862 F.3d 279 (2d Cir. 2017).....   | 46             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Bruchhausen</i> ,<br>977 F.2d 464 (9th Cir. 1992).....               | 51             |
| <i>United States v. Delano</i> ,<br>55 F.3d 720 (2d Cir. 1995) .....                     | 46             |
| <i>United States v. Evans</i> ,<br>844 F.2d 36 (2d Cir. 1988) .....                      | 40             |
| <i>United States v. Garrido</i> ,<br>713 F.3d 985 (9th Cir. 2013).....                   | 32             |
| <i>United States v. Genova</i> ,<br>333 F.3d 750 (7th Cir. 2003).....                    | 20, 46         |
| <i>United States v. Margiotta</i> ,<br>688 F.2d 108 (2d Cir. 1982) .....                 | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Medlock</i> ,<br>792 F.3d 700 (6th Cir. 2015).....                   | 43             |
| <i>United States v. Mittelstaedt</i> ,<br>31 F.3d 1208 (2d Cir. 1994) .....              | 38             |
| <i>United States v. Ochs</i> ,<br>842 F.2d 515 (1st Cir. 1988) .....                     | 33             |
| <i>United States v. Panarella</i> ,<br>277 F.3d 678 (3d Cir. 2002) .....                 | 30             |
| <i>United States v. Regan</i> ,<br>713 F. Supp. 629 (S.D.N.Y. 1989).....                 | 41             |
| <i>United States v. Regent Office Supply Co.</i> ,<br>421 F.2d 1174 (2d Cir. 1970) ..... | 51             |
| <i>United States v. Sadler</i> ,<br>750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....                    | 51             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>United States v. Salvatore</i> ,<br>110 F.3d 1131 (5th Cir. 1997).....                      | 39             |
| <i>United States v. Shellef</i> ,<br>507 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2007) .....                          | 50, 52         |
| <i>United States v. Takhalov</i> ,<br>827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir 2016).....                       | 50, 53         |
| <i>United States v. Thompson</i> ,<br>484 F.3d 877 (7th Cir. 2007).....                        | 47, 52         |
| <i>United States v. Tulio</i> ,<br>263 F. App'x 258 (3d Cir. 2008) .....                       | 43             |
| <i>United States v. Walters</i> ,<br>997 F.2d 1219 (1993).....                                 | 41, 42         |
| <i>United States v. Weimert</i> ,<br>819 F.3d 351 (7th Cir. 2016).....                         | 49, 50         |
| <i>U.S. Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. New Jersey</i> ,<br>431 U.S. 1 (1977).....                          | 7              |
| <i>Westchester Cty. Indep. Party v. Astorino</i> ,<br>137 F. Supp. 3d 586 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)..... | 42             |
| <b>STATUTES</b>  |                |
| 18 U.S.C. § 242 .....  | 11             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 371 .....  | 39, 40         |
| 18 U.S.C. § 666 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1014 .....   | 40             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1015 .....   | 40             |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1019 .....   | 40             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|   | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| 18 U.S.C. § 1341 .....  | 31, 32, 42     |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1343 .....  | <i>passim</i>  |
| 18 U.S.C. § 1346 .....  | 30             |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....  | 6              |
| 42 Stat. 174 (1921) .....   | 7, 38          |
| N.J. Stat. § 32:1-4.....  | 7              |
| N.Y. Unconsol. Laws § 6404 .....  | 7              |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>  |                |
| Colin Campbell,<br><i>At 3 A.M., NC Senate GOP Strips<br/>Education Funding from Democrats’<br/>Districts,</i><br>NEWS & OBSERVER, May 13, 2017 ..... |                |
|   | 19             |
| Ben Casselman & Patrick McGeehan,<br><i>Tax Bill Posing Economic Woe in<br/>N.Y. Region,</i><br>N.Y. TIMES, Dec. 4, 2017 .....                        |                |
|   | 19             |
| Sen. Judiciary Comm.,<br>Atty. Gen. Confirmation Hrg.<br>(Jan. 15, 2019).....   |                |
|   | 22             |
| Joe Stephens & Carol D. Leonnig,<br><i>Solyndra: Politics Infused Obama<br/>Energy Programs,</i><br>WASHINGTON POST, Dec. 25, 2011 .....              |                |
|   | 19             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| Brette Tannenbaum,<br><i>Reframing the Right: Using Theories<br/>of Intangible Property to Target<br/>Honest Services Fraud After Skilling</i> ,<br>112 COLUM. L. REV. 359 (2012)..... | 29             |
| Aubrey Weber & Claire Withycombe,<br><i>Gov. Brown May Veto Several Rural<br/>Proposals Friday</i> ,<br>MAIL TRIBUNE, Aug. 6, 2019 .....   | 19             |
